
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 2 September 2016 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further i
[...]
cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 



 
 
 

 

 

City Regions Board – Membership 2016/2017 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  
Robert Light (Vice Chairman) Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
Donna Jones Portsmouth City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Tim Warren Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Labour ( 14)  

Richard Leese (Chair) Manchester City Council 
Julie Dore (Vice-Chair) Sheffield City Council 

Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 

Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Jean Stretton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Joe Anderson Liverpool City Council 
Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 

Peter John Southwark Council 
Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Simon Letts Southampton City Council 
Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 
Sue Jeffrey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
James Lewis Leeds City Council 

Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Liz Hazell (Deputy Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

David Wootton City of London Corporation 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Abigail Bell (Deputy Chair) Hull City Council 

Iain Roberts Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
Substitutes  

Tim Bick Cambridge City Council 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Friday 2 September 2016 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Work Programme 2016/2017 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Inclusive Growth Commission Update 
 

5 - 9 

a) Appendix A 
 

10 

b) Appendix B 
 

11 - 20 

c) Appendix C 
 

21 - 32 

4.   Leading Places Project Update 
 

33 - 38 

5.   Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

39 - 44 

6.   Devolution Update 
 

45 - 50 

7.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

51 - 58 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

8.   Next Steps on Employment and Skills Update 
 

59 - 64 

a) Appendix A 
 

65 - 70 

b) Appendix B 
 

71 - 78 



 
 
 

 

c) Appendix C 
 

79 - 83 

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 11 November 2016, 2.00 pm, Rooms A&B, 

Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 



 

City Regions Board 

2  September 2016 

 

 

     

 
 
City Regions Board Work Programme 2016/17 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 

This report sets out a proposed work programme for the City Regions Board for 2016/17.  

 

The work programme seeks to: 

 

1. Reflect the broad remit for the Board and provide continuity. 

 

2. Provide space for the Board to provide leadership for city regions in the policy 

development for new issues in this Board cycle, such as the UK leaving the EU.  

 

 
Recommendation 
 
The board are invited to comment upon and agree the draft work programme for 2016/17. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward actions in line with Members’ steer. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Rebecca Cox 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7187 7384 

Email: Rebecca.Cox@local.gov.uk 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

City Regions Board 

2 September 2016 

 

 

     

City Regions Board Work Programme 2015/16 
 
Background 
 
1. Established in February 2014, the City Regions Board represents the interests of cities 

and city regions at the LGA. Its membership is drawn from Core Cities, Key Cities, 
London Councils and SIGOMA. 
 

2. To date, the work of the Board has covered devolution for economic gr
[...]
 LGA also provides a comprehensive 
programme of support for areas considering and implementing devolution deals. Further 
information, and proposals for the further development of the LGA’s devolution 
programme, are included at agenda item 8. 

 
Next steps 

 
11. Members are invited to comment on and agree the Board’s priorities and scope of the 

work programme as outlined above.  
 

Financial implications 
 

12. The draft work programme can be delivered within existing resources.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





 

City Regions Board 

2 September 2016 

 

 

     

 

Inclusive Growth Commission Update 
 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction.  
 
Summary  
 
This paper updates members on the activity of the RSA Inclusive Growth Commission since 
the last Board meeting, outlines proposed next steps and asks members to reflect on how 
LGA officers might best support the Commission in the wake of a significantly changed 
national context. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to: 

 

1. Note the Commission’s activity and findings to date – paragraphs 6 – 10. 

 

2. Provide an initial steer on the focus of the LGA’s submission of written evidence to 

the Commission’s ‘Prospectus of Inquiry’ – paragraphs 11 – 13. 

 

3. Reflect on how the LGA might best support this work in light of a significantly 

changed national context and the emerging priorities of the City Regions board. – 

paragraphs 14 – 15. 

 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward their work as directed by members. 
 

 
 
 
Contact officer:  Claire Hogan 
Position: Senior Adviser 
Phone no: 07766 250347 
Email: Claire.Hogan@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Claire.Hogan@local.gov.uk


 

City Regions Board 

2 September 2016 

 

 

     

 

Inclusive Growth Commission 
 
Background 
 

1. On 28 April, the RSA launched the Inclusive Growth Commission, chaired by Stephanie 
Flanders and directed by Charlotte Alldritt, to understand and identify practical ways to make 
[...]
urther evidence sessions in the cities of Plymouth (28 September), Nottingham (1  

November) and the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (18 November) 
 

14.2 Workshops at the Labour Party Conference on 26 September and the Conservative 
Party Conference on 3 October. The LGA Public Affairs team will be liaising with RSA 
colleagues to ensure full briefings are provided to LGA speakers and details of the 
workshops are included in the LGA Party Conference Guides provided to councillors. 

 
14.3 The launch of an Interim Report by the end of September 2016.  

 
15. Members are asked to consider this programme of activity and reflect on how the LGA 

might best support this work in light of a significantly changed national context and 
the emerging priorities of the City Regions Board. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3





 

 

City Regions Board 

2 September 2016 

 

 
 
 

Appendix A 
 
RSA Inclusive Growth Commission – Call for Evidence 
 

1. Economy - more inclusive, productive labour market 
 

1.1. How can we enable as many people as possible to contribute to, and benefit from, 
local economic success? 
 

1.2. How can we overcome social, gender, health and other barriers to accessing local 
labour markets? 

 
1.3. How might more inclusive economies make places more productive and reduce 

demand for some public services over the long term? 

 
1.4. How can we shape cities and neighbourhoods to encourage a more entrepreneurial 

culture? 
 

2. Place - dynamic, resilient places 
 
2.1. What are the characteristics of success at different geographic levels – city-region, 

city, neighbourhood – and how do these vary across the UK? 
 
2.2. How can all places create a viable model for sustainable, dynamic and inclusive 

place-based growth? 

 
2.3. How might places within and at the periphery of major urban centres capitalise on 

the potential of existing devolution deals? 

 
2.4. What additional powers and flexibilities might be needed to give places the ab
[...]

Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Cllr Tim Warren Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  

Labour   

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 

Cllr Julie Dore (Vice-Chair)  Sheffield City Council 

Cllr Samantha Dixon  Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Martin Gannon  Gateshead Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Jean Stretton  Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Peter John OBE  Southwark Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift  Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Letts Southampton City Council 

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe  Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr Sue Jeffrey  Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative   

Cllr Robert Light (Vice Chairman) Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



 

City Regions Board  

2 September 2016 

 

 
Substitutes  

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr James Lewis  Leeds City Council 

Cllr Michael Mordey  Sunderland City Council 

  

Independent  

Cllr Liz Hazell (Deputy Chair)  Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 

Substitutes  

Cllr Graham Whitham  Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton and Hove City Council 

Alderman Sir David Wootton City of London Corporation 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Abigail Bell (Deputy Chair) Hull City Council 

Cllr Iain Roberts Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 

Substitutes  

Cllr Tim Bick Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 

City Regions Board  

2 September 2016 

 

 

Terms of Reference: City Regions Board  

 

1. The p
[...]
s set out above, both the LGA’s Autumn Statement Submission and our wider public 

affairs work will seek to push the case for greater devolution to local areas, particularly 
within the context of a new national industrial strategy and the creation of the Department 
for Exiting the European Union. 

 
14. Looking ahead to the longer term, work is already in progress to develop a programme of 

commissioned research, events and wider support activity to assist councils in moving 
ahead with the practicalities of devolution as well as to shape the Government’s thinking 
regarding the pace and trajectory of devolution over the coming months.  

 
15. While not exhaustive, topics currently under consideration for inclusion are: 

 
15.1 Advancing the case for fiscal devolution.  

 
15.2 Exploring the role of combined authorities in supporting service 

transformation. 
 

15.3 Developing a programme of joint work with Communities and Local 
Government in support of new directly elected Mayors. 

 
15.4 Highlighting and supporting the role of local government can and does play in 

securing international trade. 
 

15.5 Developing a coherent understanding of the challenges and emerging best 
practice around the use of digital technology and city-region service 
provision. 

 
15.6 Reappraising the role of Local Economic Partnerships within the context of a 

newly emerging industrial strategy.  
 

16. Board members are asked to consider this list of potential priorities, reflect on the 
emerging context and comment on the direction and substance of the proposed 
focus. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6





 

 
 
City Regions Board 
 
2 September 2016 

 
  

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 13 June 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The chair noted apologies and asked for any declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Leading Places Project Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper. He outlined the 
Leading Places Project and advised members that it was being run jointly 
between the LGA, Higher Education Funding Council for England 
(HEFCE) and Universities UK (UUK). The project would take place in six 
pilot areas across the country and would run over the summer, concluding 
in February 2017. Each pilot area was currently in the process of selecting 
a priority challenge theme to develop, bringing together leaders from 
across the public, business and academic sectors in local institutions. The 
project would draw on successful international examples to drive growth, 
support public service reform and strengthen partnerships vital to the 
devolution agenda.  
 
Ian Hughes, Head of Programmes, advised that HEFCE was funding the 
first pilot of the project and that this had influenced the criteria used to 
select areas for this phase. In particular, it was decided that the initial pilot 
would seek to work with areas where a successful working relationship 
between local institutions was already well established. If the pilot is 
deemed to be a success, members were advised of the potential to extend 
the project to include other areas across the country.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 It was positive that education bodies were engaging with local 
government, but members were concerned that few councillors 
were currently involved with the project in each pilot area.  
 

 Members requested to know what work had been done on survey 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
City Regions Board 
 

2 September 2016 

 
 

 

responses for priority working between universities and local 
authorities.  
 

 Members asked how work on skills and employment would feed 

[...]
roduced the report 
and advised members that the report gave a synopsis of the board’s work 
over the past year and looked forward to key issues the board would 
consider during next year’s cycle. She asked members for feedback and 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
City Regions Board 
 

2 September 2016 

 
 

 

suggestions on additions/improvements before it was submitted to the 
LGA Executive in July. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 That budgets on key areas of the board’s work should be included. 
 
Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the achievements against the board’s priorities in 
2015/2016. 
 

2. Members noted the board’s priority areas for 2016/17. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to include information on budgets in the report. 
 

 

6   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the minutes of the previous meeting and agreed 
that they were an accurate summary of the discussion.  

 

 

7   Devolution Green Paper 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report, advising 
members of progress on the Devolution Green Paper since the last board 
meeting. She asked members for feedback on the most recent draft. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There were issues not covered in the paper which could be 
included, such as the need to have a greater variety of options for 
devolution governance arrangements available.  
 

 The paper could discuss the arrangements which would be needed 
for the election of representatives in devolution areas.  

 

 The geography of devolution areas needed clarifying and it was 
suggested they ought to align with functional economic areas.  

 

 Members requested that there was an opportunity in the paper for 
them to reply (in for example, a consultation pack).   
 

 Members highlighted that current governance systems in local 
areas were complex, off putting for the public and led to confusio
[...]
ed under the LGA umbrella. Members asked 
what work was planned to engage with them through the LGA 
Leadership Board. 

 
 
Decision: 
 
1. Members noted the updated. 
 
 
 
Action: 

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
City Regions Board 
 

2 September 2016 

 
 

 

 
1. Officers agreed to take forward work on the paper as directed by 

members.  
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 

 
Members Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Sir Albert Bore Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Simon Letts Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 
 Cllr Iain Roberts Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Peter Rankin Preston City Council 

 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 8a





Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 8b





Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 8c





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 2 September 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies (listed 
below).  
 
Introductions were made around the table.  

The chair proposed moving item 5 (Membership and Terms of Reference) 
to the end of section 1 (to become item 7). This change was agreed. 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Work Programme 2016/2017 
  

 

 The chair introduced the item and asked members if anything should be 
added to the work programme.  
 
Ian Hughes, Head of Programmes, advised the board that there would be 
a discussion on Britain exiting the EU at the next LGA Leadership Board 
on the 14th September 2016. This would focus on EU funding issues and 
the need to secure resources until 2020. The discussion would also 
consider EU law and the impact changes in legislation would have on local 
government. Constitutional issues would also be taken into account and 
the need to build a future legal framework. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members asked whether there had been an indication from the 
civil service of what the negotiation strategy would look like. It was 
important for local government to press for an indication of this.  
 

 Members queried whether there was a list of asks for local 
improvements and highlighted that this was an opportunity to make 
the case for localising powers that came back from Europe.  
 

 Many city economies were driven by research and many were 
reliant on European funding. The distribution of resource after the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

EU exit, therefore, would need to be done in a fair and transparent 
way. Most research was carried out through international 
collaboration and universities should be allowed to continue these 
partnerships. Local government needed to work with universities 
on this.  

 

 It was highlighted that the exit negotiations should also be seen as 
an opportunity to develop and improve research. 

 

 Government would need to be pushed for clarity on what would be 
funded and whether EU money currently funding local government 
would be replaced. Distribution mechanisms should also be 
clarified. Local government would need to stand together on this 
issue. 

 

 There were concerns about the status of EU residents without 
British citizenship and the impact this was having on communities. 
The government needed to be pressed to resolve this. Members 
also made the point that some fractures in society were not related 
to the decision to leave the EU but that local authorities were well 
placed to address these. 
 

 Members emphasised that the LGA’s contribution to the exit plans 
needed to be unique and distinctive to ensure it did not get lost in 
the many issues which would be raised. 

 

 It was highlighted that EU regulations on procurement could now 
be relaxed to give more opportunities to local business. However, 
members emphasised it was important to maintain rules that 
prevented industrial disputes and avoided policies which only 
allowed one industrial policy to operate in one part of the country.  

 
Decision: 
 

1. The board agreed the draft work programme for 2016/2017.  
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
 

3   Inclusive Growth Commission Update 
  

 

 In absence of Claire Hogan, Philip Clifford (Senior Adviser) updated the 
board on the progress of the commission. He advised members that the 
commission had held evidence sessions and were trying to build an 
evidence base for a new model for growth. The RSA were currently 
considering possible key debates and were asking for written evidence 
from all stakeholders. It was estimated the commission would conclude 
next year. 
 
He asked members to consider the questions in appendix A and suggest 
any areas that they would like to see a focus on. He also requested that 
members look over the planned future activities at party conferences and 
advise if there were areas they would like prioritised. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 It was felt that an international perspective was lacking in the 
report and there was concern that it might not present solutions 
which would work at scale.  
 

 There needed to be concentration on economically successful 
places and thought put into how to maintain economic growth in 
these areas.  

 

 Smaller cities experiencing problems of their own success should 
be considered. Policies on the greenbelt needed updating as it was 
preventing expansion and the building of new housing. However, 
members emphasised that spatial and lack of housing were 
problems in larger cities as well. Members also raised concerns 
that some contaminated land in local areas had been left 
untreated. This needed to be treated and used.  
 

 Local government structure was complex and outdated, and 
current suggestions from government were not addressing this. As 
a result, local communities were trying to speak with one voice but 
were unable to. 
 

 It was suggested that the problems of assertions without evidence 
should be raised in one of the seminars. The issue of inclusive 
growth without inclusive economies was discussed, and it was felt 
there had been an assumption that places were the same as 
communities. Investment needed to be made in the nature of place 
to encourage people to continue to live there. It was felt that the 
paperwork was vague on this point. 
 

 Procurement and supply chains needed to be more inclusive in 
economies. 
 

 In scale, the least inclusive parts of the country were urban areas. 
It was felt this was a point the board should be making. 
 

 Demographics were also discussed, and the imbalance of the 
population when those aged 45+ were finding their skills were 
becoming less relevant as the skills of younger people became 
more so. The point was also made that young people were more 
mobile - there were no longer jobs for life and young people were 
being forced to move in order to progress. Solutions needed to be 
found to address both problems. 
 

 Universities were discussed in relation to the above issue, and the 
idea that if a city established a university, it would retain its young 
population. The evidence illustrated however, that young people 
applied to universities based on a city’s lifestyle. It was further felt 
that there were different demographic divides in all societies and it 
was important to look at the generality rather than individual cases. 
Projects needed to benefit more than a few hundred people. 
 

 The point was made that there was a danger of focusing too much 



 

 

 
 

 

on wider areas in preference to local areas. Local level solutions 
should be worked on to connect people back into the local 
economy.  

 

 However, members emphasised that it was important to recognise 
the relationships between areas surrounding each other and that 
all of these places needed to be inclusive. For example, all the 
more economically inclusive parts of greater Manchester 
surrounding it related to it economically. 

 

 A key objective would be to enable people that lived in an urban 
centre to earn the same amount as those that commuted there. In 
addition, having a high employment rate in an area did not 
necessarily indicate greater inclusivity. Manchester for example, 
had a large student population in part time work which was 
reflected in average wages there. 
 

 Members asked at what point Britain had been more inclusive. It 
was acknowledged that this was a contested point, but the 
evidence suggested Britain had been more inclusive 40 years ago. 

 
 
Decisions: 
 
Members: 

 
1. Noted the commission’s activity and findings to date. 
2. Provided an initial steer on the focus of the LGA’s submission of written 

evidence to the Commission’s ‘Prospectus of Inquiry’. 
3. Provided a steer on how the LGA might best support this work in light of a 

significantly changed national context and the emerging priorities of the City 
Regions board.  

 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members above.  
 

 

4   Leading Places Project Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item, advising members that 
the Leading Places Project was a joint initiative between the LGA, the 
Higher Education Funding Council for England (HEFCE) and Universities 
UK (UUK). The project’s aim was to explore how best to strengthen 
collaborative leadership between councils and the higher education sector 
through a pilot in six areas.  
 
He advised the board that the six areas were currently choosing challenge 
themes to take forward with the help of facilitators (the Leadership 
Foundation). Gloucestershire had now held their Senior Leadership Group 
Meeting and had confirmed their challenge theme. The other five areas 
were expected to hold meetings and confirm challenge themes by the end 
of September. There would be a national event in November where pilot 
areas would share their ideas and progress so far.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

He advised the board that a website for the project was now up and 
running and that there had been significant interest in the project. Officers 
were currently considering whether there was sufficient interest to run a 
second phase and asked members for suggestions on taking this forward 
and on what basis pilot areas should be selected. 
 
In the discussion which followed, the following point was made: 
 

 The project might be of benefit to areas that had not had an area 
review on further education as it could help to change the shape of 
this.  

 
Decision: 

 
1. Members noted the update. 

 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to continue to update members as the project progressed. 
 

5   Membership and Terms of Reference 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. The board noted membership for 2016/2017 and agreed the 
terms of reference for 2016/2017. 

 

 

6   Devolution Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item and advised the board 
on activity that had taken place since the last board meeting. The 
discussion paper ‘What Next for Devolution?’ had been launched at the 
LGA Conference in July, a guide to setting up a Combined Authority had 
been prepared by Shared Intelligence and an international comparison of 
sub-national governance arrangements produced by Professor Robin 
Hambleton. The board’s policy officers have supported the finance team 
with work on business rates reform, ensuring that there was a voice for 
City Regions in the negotiations on this. Officers had also recently 
attended a series of DCLG workshops on devolution.  
 
The next key piece of work would be the autumn statement and officers 
would be working to press the case for devolution to government, 
encouraging national government to stay the course and look to go 
beyond the existing devolution deal process. The chief executives of the 
established combined authorities would also be assembled as a separate 
group as part of the improvement support offer.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members asked how the public fitted into the debate. Members 
were advised that points 10.1 and 10.3 in the paper explained the 
communities and devolution event taking place in October and the 
campaign film due to be launched the same month. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 There had been a consultation on West Midlands Combined 
Authority which around 2,200 people had responded to. Members 
expressed concern that the majority of the public were not aware 
of devolution or had no interest in it. However, it was pointed out 
that the public were aware and involved with plans for devolution in 
the Tees Valley area. 
 

 Members suggested that it would be beneficial to work with the 
Department of Education and secure devolution on areas such as 
the plans for academies and area reviews.  
 

 Members felt that the government needed to put forward a more 
objective set of proposals that local authorities could work with and 
provide clarity on mayors and business rates (as this was an area 
closely related to devolution). It was acknowledged that the LGA 
commissioned study of international models of sub-national 
governance offered a range of alternatives for consideration. 
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members.  
 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed the notes as an accurate summary of the 
meeting.  

 

 

8   Next Steps on Employment and Skills Update 
  

 

 Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the report, updating members on 
activity on skills and employment and proposing a way forward for the next 
two years.  
 
A discussion with members followed.  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the update and the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Liz Hazell Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Jean Stretton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
 Cllr Simon Letts Southampton City Council 
 Cllr Sue Jeffrey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Iain Roberts 

Cllr Tim Bick 
Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Donna Jones JP Portsmouth City Council 
 Cllr Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 
 Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 

 
 


